

No. 07-474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANUP ENGQUIST,
Petitioner,

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
JOSEPH (JEFF) HYATT, AND JOHN SZCZEPANSKI,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR RICHARD EPSTEIN
AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
Counsel for Amici
Professor Richard Epstein
and the Rutherford Institute

February 27, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE PROHIBITS THE GOVERNMENT FROM INTENTIONALLY DISCRIM- INATING AGAINST INDIVIDUALS WITHOUT A RATIONAL BASIS.....	6
II. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE APPLIES TO PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS	9
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	10
<i>Albiero v. City of Kankakee</i> , 246 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Andrews v. Louisville & N.R.R. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 320 (1972)	13
<i>Annis v. County of Westchester</i> , 36 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)	9
<i>Bell v. Duperrault</i> , 367 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2004).....	8, 14
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	13
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	15
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	7, 15
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	7
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	16
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	9
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	11
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	9

<i>Cordi-Allen v. Conlon</i> , 494 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	10
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	7
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	15
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	11, 12, 13
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	11
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	11, 12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	7
<i>Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota County</i> , 260 U.S. 441 (1923)	8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	7
<i>United States Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	8
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 16
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	11
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	6
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	10
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	8

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Amend. IV	12
Amend. V	15
Due Process Clause	15
Amend. XIV	9, 12, 15, 16
§ 1	9
Due Process Clause	15
Equal Protection Clause	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2008</i> (Oct. 2007), available at http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2008edition.html	14
--	----

OTHER MATERIALS

Richard A. Epstein:

<i>Liberty, Equality, and Privacy: Choosing a Legal Foundation for Gay Rights</i> , 2002 U. Chi. Legal F. 73	8
<i>Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power, and the Limits of Consent</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1988)	13

David S. Evans & A. Jorge Padilla, *Designing
Antitrust Rules for Assessing Unilateral
Practices: A Neo-Chicago Approach*, 72 U.
Chi. L. Rev. 73 (2005)..... 15
